Weighted average shares outstanding 847 905
Assumed issuance of common shares 690 690

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding 1,537 1,595
Effect of dilutive options 11 8

Pro forma diluted weighted average shares outstanding 1,548 1,603

(h) Foreign Exchange Translation

The assets and liabilities of Spectra Energy, which has a US$ reporting and functional currency, are translated at
the exchange rate of $1.312 which was in effect as at September 30, 2016. Revenues and expenses in Spectra
Energy’s statements of earnings are translated to Canadian dollars at the average exchange rates of $1.279 for the
year ended December 31, 2015 and $1.322 for the nine months ended September 30, 2016.

109

(i) Classifications in the Pro Forma Financial Statements

To align presentation of Spectra Energy’s financial statement amounts with Enbridge’s financial statement
amounts in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, the following
reclassifications have been made:

For the year ended December 31, 2015

As reported in
Spectra Energy’s

Financial Statements Reclassification
As presented in Pro Forma

Financial Statements

(millions of United States dollars)

Sale of natural gas liquids 209 (209) -
Commodity sales - 209 209

Natural gas and petroleum products purchased 835 (835) -
Commodity costs - 188 188
Gas distribution costs - 647 647

Operating, maintenance and other 1,500 (1,500) -
Property and other taxes 353 (353) -
Operating and administrative - 1,853 1,853

For the nine months ended September 30, 2016
Sale of natural gas liquids 68 (68) -
Commodity sales - 68 68

Natural gas and petroleum products purchased 401 (401) -
Commodity costs - 64 64
Gas distribution costs - 337 337

Operating, maintenance and other 1,158 (1,158) -
Property and other taxes 291 (291) -
Operating and administrative - 1,449 1,449

As at September 30, 2016

As reported in
Spectra Energy’s

Financial Statements Reclassification
As presented in Pro Forma

Financial Statements

(millions of United States dollars)

Current Assets
Fuel tracker 19 (19) -
Restricted cash - 105 105
Other 268 (86) 182

Property, plant and equipment, net 25,337 (786) 24,551
Intangible assets - 866 866
Investments and Other Assets

Other 401 (401) -
Regulatory Assets and Deferred Debits 1,504 (1,504) -
Deferred amounts and Other Assets - 1,825 1,825

Investments and Other Assets
Investments in and loans to unconsolidated affiliates 2,742 (2,742) -

Long-term investments - 2,742 2,742

Current Liabilities
Commercial paper 1,637 (1,637) -
Short-term borrowing - 1,637 1,637

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 736 (736) -
Taxes accrued 73 (73) -
Other 634 (634) -
Accounts payable and other - 1,443 1,443

Deferred credits and other liabilities
Regulatory and other 1,417 (1,417) -

Other long-term liabilities - 1,417 1,417

110

SECURITIES AUTHORIZED FOR ISSUANCE UNDER EQUITY COMPENSATION PLANS

For a description of the Enbridge securities authorized for issuance under Enbridge’s equity compensation plans,
please refer to the section entitled “Compensation – Executive Compensation Discussion and Analysis –
Additional Stock Option Information” in Enbridge’s management information circular dated March 8, 2016 and
filed on SEDAR on March 31, 2016 and incorporated by reference herein.

INTERESTS OF PERSONS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS AND MATTERS TO BE ACTED
UPON

Except as described below, there is no material interest, direct or indirect, by way of beneficial ownership of